North America 1,848   (16)   -   (68)   -   1,764

Mondelēz International 9,679$   (54)$   1$   (330)$   -$   9,296$

Vol / Mix Price

% Change

Developing Markets 2.7% - pp   - pp   2.4pp 2.5pp 7.6% 4.4pp 3.2pp

Europe (7.1)% 0.7   -   4.7   1.8   0.1% 1.2 (1.1)

North America (1.7)% 0.6   -   3.8   (0.5)   2.2% (1.0) 3.2

Mondelēz International (1.9)% 0.4pp - pp   3.5pp 1.7pp 3.7% 2.1pp 1.6pp

Organic Growth Drivers

Mondelēz International Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Net Revenues

For the Three Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

Schedule 2

10

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Integration

Program costs (1)

Acquisition-

Related costs

Spin-Off Costs

and Related

Adjustments (2)

2012-2014

Restructuring

Program costs (3)

Operating

Income from

Divested

Businesses

G/(L) on

Divestitures,

net

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Impact of

Currency

Adjusted @

Constant FX

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted @

Constant FX

(Non-GAAP)

2012

Developing Markets 496$   36$   -$   2$   -$   -$   -$   534$   17$   551$   (7.1)% (7.0)% (4.0)%

Europe 418   36   -   1   6   (5)   -   456   4   460   19.8% 4.8% 5.7%

North America 228   2   -   9   37   1   -   277   -   277   (2.6)% 3.4% 3.4%

Unrealized G/(L) on Hedging Activities (41)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (41)   -   (41)   10.9% 10.9% 10.9%

HQ Pension (13)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (13)   -   (13)   38.1% (44.4)% (44.4)%

G/(L) on Divestitures, net 107 -   -   -   -   -   (107)   -   -   -   100.0% - -

Acquisition-Related costs (1)   -   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (100.0)% - -

General Corporate Expenses (181)   2   -   67   (2)   1   -   (113)   2   (111)   (4.0)% 1.7% 3.5%

Amortization of Intangibles (54)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (54)   (3)   (57)   (1.9)% (1.9)% (7.5)%

Mondelēz International 959$   76$   1$   79$   41$   (3)$   (107)$   1,046$   20$   1,066$   16.5% (0.8)% 1.1%

2011

Developing Markets 534$   40$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   574$   -$   574$

Europe 349   91   -   -   -   (5)   -   435   -   435

North America 234   25   -   11   -   (2)   -   268   -   268

Unrealized G/(L) on Hedging Activities (46)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (46)   -   (46)

HQ Pension (21)   -   -   12   -   -   -   (9)   -   (9)

G/(L) on Divestitures, net -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Acquisition-Related costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

General Corporate Expenses (174)   13   -   46   -   -   -   (115)   -   (115)

Amortization of Intangibles (53)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (53)   -   (53)

Mondelēz International 823$   169$   -$   69$   -$   (7)$   -$   1,054$   -$   1,054$

(1)  Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.  In Q4 2012, $14 million was recorded in Cost of

Sales and $62 million was recorded in Selling, General and Administrative expenses.  In Q4 2011, $50 million was recorded in Cost of Sales and $119 million was recorded in Selling, General and Administrative expenses.
(2)  Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees, tax services and information

[…]

systems infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods Group Business and the Mondelēz International Business.  Spin-Off related adjustments refers to the

pension adjustment defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit plan assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off.
(3)  Restructuring Program costs represent non-recurring restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related non-recurring costs.

% Change

Mondelēz International Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Operating Income

For the Three Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

Schedule 3

11

As Reported

(GAAP)

Integration

Program costs (1)

Acquisition-

Related costs

Spin-Off Costs

and Related

Adjustments (2)

2012-2014

Restructuring

Program costs (3)

Operating Income

from Divested

Businesses

G/(L) on

Divestitures, net

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

2012

Net Revenues 9,495$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (14)$   -$   9,481$

Operating Income 959$   76$   1$   79$   41$   (3)$   (107)$   1,046$

Operating Income Margin 10.1% 11.0%

2011

Net Revenues 9,679$   1$   -$   -$   -$   (54)$   -$   9,626$

Operating Income 823$   169$   -$   69$   -$   (7)$   -$   1,054$

Operating Income Margin 8.5% 10.9%

(1)  Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
(2)  Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees,

accounting fees, tax services and information systems infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods

[…]

North America 6,833   (61)   -   (68)   -   6,704

Mondelēz International 35,810$   (316)$   1$   (679)$   -$   34,816$

Vol / Mix Price

% Change

Developing Markets 0.2% - pp   - pp   1.2pp 5.6pp 7.0% 1.9 5.1

Europe (6.7)% 0.3   -   3.4   5.3   2.3% 1.5 0.8

North America 1.0% 0.2   -   1.0   0.2   2.4% (1.2) 3.6

Mondelēz International (2.2)% 0.2pp - pp   2.0pp 4.4pp 4.4% 1.1pp 3.3pp

Organic Growth Drivers

Mondelēz International Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Net Revenues

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

Schedule 8

16

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Integration

Program costs (1)

Acquisition-

Related costs

Spin-Off Costs

and Related

Adjustments (2)

2012-2014

Restructuring

Program costs (3)

Operating

Income from

Divested

Businesses

G/(L) on

Divestitures,

net

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Impact of

Currency

Adjusted @

Constant FX

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted @

Constant FX

(Non-GAAP)

2012

Developing Markets 2,067$   86$   -$   27$   7$   -$   -$   2,187$   89$   2,276$   3.2% 1.1% 5.2%

Europe 1,613   44   -   1   6   (51)   -   1,613   81   1,694   14.7% 0.2% 5.2%

North America 873   6   -   43   98   (7)   -   1,013   3   1,016   1.2% 4.8% 5.1%

Unrealized G/(L) on Hedging Activities 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   1   100.0+% 100.0+% 100.0+%

HQ Pension (92)   -   -   34   -   -   -   (58)   -   (58)   (21.1)% (93.3)% (93.3)%

G/(L) on Divestitures, net 107 -   -   -   -   -   (107)   -   -   -   100.0% - -

Acquisition-Related costs (1)   -   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (100.0)% - -

General Corporate Expenses (714)   4   -   407   (1)   -   -   (304)   (9)   (313)   (63.4)% 13.9% 11.3%

Amortization of Intangibles (217)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (217)   (11)   (228)   3.6% 3.6% (1.3)%

Mondelēz International 3,637$   140$   1$   512$   110$   (58)$   (107)$   4,235$   153$   4,388$   4.0% 3.4% 7.1%

2011

Developing Markets 2,003$   161$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   2,164$   -$   2,164$

Europe 1,406   256   -   -   -   (52)   -   1,610   -   1,610

North America 863   66   -   45   -   (7)   -   967   -   967

Unrealized G/(L) on Hedging Activities (36)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (36)   -   (36)

HQ Pension (76)   -   -   46   -   -   -   (30)   -   (30)

G/(L) on Divestitures, net -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Acquisition-Related costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

General Corporate Expenses (437)   38   -   46   -   -   -   (353)   -   (353)

Amortization of Intangibles (225)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (225)   -   (225)

Mondelēz International 3,498$   521$   -$   137$   -$   (59)$   -$   4,097$   -$   4,097$

(1)  Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.  For the twelve months ended December 31, 2012, $28 million

was recorded in Cost of Sales and $112 million was recorded in Selling, General and Administrative expenses.  For the twelve months ended December 31, 2011, $110 million was recorded in Cost of Sales and $411 million was recorded in Selling, General and

Administrative expenses.
(2)  Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees, tax services and information systems

[…]

infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods Group Business and the Mondelēz International Business.  Spin-Off related adjustments refers to the pension adjustment

defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit plan assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off.
(3)  Restructuring Program costs represent non-recurring restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related non-recurring costs.

% Change

Mondelēz International Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information

Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

($ in millions)  (Unaudited)

Schedule 9

17

As Reported

(GAAP)

Integration

Program costs (1)

Acquisition-

Related costs

Spin-Off Costs

and Related

Adjustments (2)

2012-2014

Restructuring

Program costs (3)

Operating Income

from Divested

Businesses

G/(L) on

Divestitures, net

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

2012

Net Revenues 35,015$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (244)$   -$   34,771$

Operating Income 3,637$   140$   1$   512$   110$   (58)$   (107)$   4,235$

Operating Income Margin 10.4% 12.2%

2011

Net Revenues 35,810$   1$   -$   -$   -$   (316)$   -$   35,495$

Operating Income 3,498$   521$   -$   137$   -$   (59)$   -$   4,097$

Operating Income Margin 9.8% 11.5%

(1)  Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
(2)  Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees,

accounting fees, tax services and information systems infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods